Order code: EQLED465
Gigabar Compact
Duo Bar System
User Manual
www.prolight.co.uk Gigabar Compact Duo Bar System User Manual 2
Safety advice
WARNING
FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL

Dimensions 255 x 480 x 69mm (without stand)
Weight 3.8kg (without stand)
Order code EQLED465
480mm 69mm
2
5
5
m
m
1
3
0
m
m
6
5
m
m
www.prolight.co.uk Gigabar Compact Duo Bar System User Manual 4
01 - 3-Pin DMX input
02 - 3-Pin DMX output
03 - 5-Pin foot
controller input
04 - Microphone
05 - LED display
06 - Function buttons
07 - IR receiver
08 - PowerTwist input
09 - PowerTwist output
10 - Fuse: F3A 250V
11 - 35mm stand adaptor
12 - Bracket adjustment
knob
In the box:
2 x T-bar & bag, 2 x stand
& bag, 1 x 10m DMX cable,
1 x IR remote, 1 x foot
controller, 2 x power cables.
Technical specifications
07
01 02 03 04 05
11
08 09
10
12
12
06 07
www.prolight.co.uk Gigabar Compact Duo Bar System User Manual 5
Quick setup
DMX:
To setup and control your light by an external DMX controller:
Press “MENU” until Addris shown on the display. Press “ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN” to
set the required DMX address. If you would like both bars to do the same as eachother set them to
the same DMX address. If you would like to control each bar individually the DMX addresses must
be different and not overlap. For more information on DMX addresses check out our online toolbox
- https://www.prolight.co.uk/Content/Toolbox/Lighting/DMX-Addressing-Tool
To change the DMX channel mode, press “MENU” until ChAn shown on the display. Press
“ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN” to choose one of the 1/2/4/6/9 or 12 DMX channel modes
(full DMX charts can be found on pages 9-12). Both bars should be set to the same DMX channel
mode. Press the “ENTER” button to confirm the settings.
Now connect your DMX controller to the first fixtures DMX input via a 3-Pin DMX cable and then
use another 3-Pin DMX cable to come out of the first unit and into the second.
Show modes:
To use one of the fixtures built-in programs:
Press “MENU” until ProG shown on the display. Now press “ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN”
to choose between Pr00 ~ Pr30. To change the dimmer, strobe or speed,  use “UP” and
“DOWN” to show dIN, stro or  sped. Now press “ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN” to
choose the value.
If you would like the fixture to change to the beat of the music:
Press “MENU” until SoUn shown on the display. Now press “ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN”
to select on. To adjust the sound sensitivity, press “MENU” until Sens is shown on the display.
Now press “ENTER” and use “UP” and “DOWN” to choose between S001 ~ s100.
(1 = low, 100 = high)